
Dan Frisch 
1696 Mulberry Lane 
Lapeer, Michigan 48446 

Dear Mr. Frisch: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JoHNsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSlNG 

August 17,2016 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Jake Davison 
against you, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A or Act), 
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is 
governed by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. 
A copy of the complaint and supporting documentation is enclosed with this Jetter. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase '·Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing 
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1 ,000.00, 
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.24 7(6). 

In support of his complaint, Mr. Davison provided a flyer which states, "DAN FRISCH 
REBUPLICAN FORMA YFIELD TOWNSHIP TREASURER[.]" There does not appear to be 
a paid-for-by statement on this flyer. 

The Department notes that Mr. Davison's complaint also alleges that you impermissibly spent 
public funds in contravention of section 57 of the Act. MCL 168.257. The Department has 
dismissed this allegation without prejudice for reasons stated in the enclosed letter. 

The purpose of this letter is to infonn you of the Department 's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor acceptimz the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the 
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will 
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Davison, who will have an opportunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
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provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether '"there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of[the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 47(6) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Jake Davison 

Lori . Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Jake Davison 
1604 Farnsworth Road 
Lapeer, Michigan 48446 

Dear Mr. Davison: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JoHNsoN. SECRETARY oF S "tATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

August 17, 2016 

The Department of State (Department) acknowledges receipt of the complaint you filed against 
Dan Frisch, alleging a violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A or Act), 1976 
PA 388, 169.201 et seq. This letter concerns the disposition of a portion of your complaint. 

In Michigan it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 
authorize the use of"funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property, 
stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure [.J" MCL 169.257(1 ). A knowing violation of section 57 is a 
misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4). 

Your complaint alleged that Mr. Frisch expended public funds in contravention of the Act by 
printing his office phone number on his flyer and inviting people to call his office phone or come 
to his office with any questions or concerns. You assert that .. Dawn Hilliker will testify that [Mr. 
Frisch] had campaign literature in the treasurer's office and passed it out to people coming in to 
pay taxes." 

The Department first notes that the mere appearance of Mr. Frisch' s township phone number on 
his campaign literature does not give rise to a contribution or expenditure by the township. In 
order for a violation of section 57 to occur, township funds must be spent or township equipment 
or resources must be used in furtherance of a candidate's nomination or election. You have not 
provided any evidence that would support a determination that Mr. Frisch actually used the 
township phone for campaign activities. 

Additionally, while you have asserted that there is a witness to ivlr. Frisch using his township 
office for campaign activities, you have not provided any evidence to support this assertion. 

Therefore, the portion of your complaint alleging a violation of section 57 of the Act is dismissed 
without prejudice. If you wish to resubmit your complaint with a statement from someone with 
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first-hand knowledge of township funds or resources being used for campaign purposes, such as 
Ms. Hilliker, or other evidence that township funds or resources were used for campaign 
purposes the Department will review the resubmitted complaint at that time. 

~~~ 
Lori . Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Campaign Finance Complaint Form 
Michigan Department of State 

,. l l 
This complaint fonn may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 cl seq,). All 
infonnation on the fonn must be prO\ ided along '' ith an ongmal signature and e\ idence. Please 
plint o•· type all infonnation. 

I aile e that the MCF A was violated as follows: --- - ·-· - - --- . -

Section 1. Complainant 

Sln~L 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 

St7'1l 
I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additiolllll sheet tf more space is needed.) 

Sectlon(1) or the MCF,\ vloluted: 

57) J17 
Espluln how thos~ sectlom wen! \ioluted: 

&rddde SedtriAtflZ'J't {e!fedz lki~di~fLtt¢dJw.f:h TOwusl.;p 
I)~ nrun/;r;r ~ !&~ m rr .. tC. h.tna f office' ltY> hd m 
I 

cL~ect 

Evldrnre thut supp1rts th03e ~alle~ntlons (olloch copies of pcrtinL'III documL'IIU and other information): 



I Section 4. Cea1ification (Required) 

X 

I certify tltaJ ttJ tile best of my knawledge, ill/ormation, a11d belitif,formetl after 
a rea.wmable illljlliry muler tlte circumstances, eac/1 fadltal co11tentim1 oftlzis 
complaint is .mpPortetl by e,•idence. 

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) r·equires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this for'lll be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

I 

-I certify til at to tile bel·t tif my kmmr/edge, information, or belief, tit ere are 
grmmds to concllllle tltaJ tltefollmving specifically itlentijietlfactua/ 
contentitms are likely to he s11pportetl by e,•itlence after a reasmtable 
opportzmity for f11rtller inq11iry. Tllose specific ctmtentitms are: 

X~~~m~ 
• 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a ch·il fine of UIJ 

to Sl,OOO.OO and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigun Department of State und the 
alleged \'iolator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint fonn with an original signature and evidence to the following 
address: 

Rc:\i!cd: 01 16 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - lst Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing. Michigan 48918 



UAN 

FRISCH 
REPUBLICAN FOR MAYFIELD TOWNSHIP 

TREASURER 

I )c•a r H c•siclt•JJI. 

;\,:, l\layl"ic·ld To\\11 :- hip Tn·a~IJI't'l. I h.J\c·l•arlll w ciJ •-.ti llf 1 11111 11!1' ,,J· ..,t· n Ill!! 

, 011 :aud llw pri,·ilc·g•· of uw..tiu~ and wlh.in~ \,jtl, flltlll )" of ) 'HI. \la)li,·\rl 

;ruwu!ihip is tilt' litrg«·sl lrn\unltip. ,,;,It llw lo\\&-:- 1 l.t'.P~ 111 l .:'lw'·r Count~ - <htr 

lax duJI.tr:-; have· iruprcJ\t'd road .... lll~ll fllaiw·d polit •· illlrl fi Jt· prott•t ' llfJ!t. 

upgnac)c•d tltP c•an• of IIH· f'c•ruc•fc·r} . iu:,t~dlt·d tornado =' irt•fl ;,. prcn idf·d fr•·r· 

n•c·y(·lingand honored our vr•IPr:ttl:-. \\llh il ltlPrttonal. 

1 ha\'t•li\ed in M<tyfi··ld 'ro,,n~l•i)' for ~2 \c·ar;-, . paid ta'·•· =- a11d rai~r·d a 

family-unlik(' my opporwnl~ who hat-' livr·d iu tllf• ln\\lt ~ hip for rl!ll' ::Par a t lti :

pan•nl's r~sinf'JH'e. I I akc· \' f' r~· sPriousl~ I Jt,. dt•t ·i:-,iou!o, I ha\ •· h•·ron a pari nf tllill 

impar·t our fanrilit•s. our propt•rl~ \ alawl') aud \\ay or lift'. I ha\t' 111'\PJ' los t .:-; igltt 

of th~ fart that I work fur vou . . · 

I am aski11g for )OUr \ ·otf· on .\u~u:-sl ~'l' 1 to , .. ., .. J... ort ~our b£·1Jalf to k,.,., 

laxe::; lu'"~ t;ontiutw to iHifHH\C' and Iuakc: .\layfic·ld To\\Hhhip tltc hel-31 pla«'t .. tc 

live in Lapc·('r County. Plc•a:-.c> <"all or c·ou1e in , ... ith au~ tjllP:-lion~ or r'fiiH·r·rt\ 

you tn&l)' have. 

My sincerest appreciatiou , 

v~~~~ 
Dan Frisch 

Mayfield Township Treasurflr 

810-664-0821 



\:- \Ia~ li .. ld T .. ,, u ,. lllf • Tn·:t,llll'l. I 11.1\ •· had llw d1-1111t I lturour ••I' .,. , ' Ill:! 

, 4111 a 1111 rlw pri\il••:!t' ul uw••llll~ :uul t.dt-iu~ \\lll1 111·111\ ,,( ''"' \1.,;-li•·lol 

:l'nwuship ts tlw l;~r;.!•':-1 ,.,,, n"" lrip. '' illt rlw '"'"'·' t.t'."' 111 ~.;,, ... , . ,. ( "''"' ~ Our 

Ia:\ dullar:. l~en·c• uupru\t•cl ru;ul'. IIJ .tl ltl.tlll•'d pult••· awl Ill•' J•l••l•·• ltfl ll . 

upt!nlllt•d 1lw c·an• uf llw l't'lllt'lt'J \. iu.,tallc·d lurnadu ·Jrt' ll'. pru\ ~tlt·d fr··•· 

rt•c·vc·liu" a111llwnun·d uur 'c•t e•rau~ ''It II :1 '"'''""nal. • r 

IIJ<J\t•li\t·cl iu 1\ta~f ... J,J T.,,,,~lt1p I•H ..!:! :•·a r-. p:nd !,,,,., a11d nn,•·d a 

faruily-nnlikt• my nJ•pruH'Ill. wlw lam: Jj, c•d in tllf' Ill\\ "'hi!' t'111· 1111•· : t·ar .11 111, 

pun•ut's n•sidl'lwt•. I lake• \c · r~ ~•·rin11:-.l~ 1111' rlt•t i.:-tull:-. I ha\l• lw•·n it parlulll ,a t 

imp<~t·t uur familic•:o. uur propnl~ 'altw:- <ttul ''"~ of lit•·. I lw\t' II"' •·r lo-1 '1)!111 

nf tlu• fa <'I t hal I wc1rk lor : ·1111. 

I am a:o;kiu~ fur ~uur \ul•· un Aul!u:-;t :.! ' '1 
111 ''"rk on ·'""~' l~t·ltall I•• '-•·•·1• 

laxt~:-; ltm. t·unlimw tu impru\t' and wak•· \lu~ fi•·lcl Tn\\11:-hq• tl••· lw:-1 pia • ,. '" 

li\'e iu l.np•·•·r Cuuut ~. Plc•,t:-•• •·all ur 1'11111'' iu ''it h au~ 'JIIP:-1 i1111" ur 1 Hlll't•rn~ 

you may havt•. 

~~ )' ~irweresl appreda 1 iuu. 

v~~~t'v 
Dan Frisch 

Mayfield Township Tr~atmrt>r 

810 .. 664-0821 
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Jake Davison 
1604 Farnsworth Rd 
Lapeer, Michigan 48446 

Dear Mr. Davison: 

S'IAJ"E OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON. SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

September 6, 2016 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Dan Frisch, 
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within I 0 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Dan Frisch 

1 sprely~~~ 
~ourbonais 

Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
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Lori A. Bourbonais 

Bureau of Elections 

Michigan Department of State 

Dear Lori Bourbonias: 

.-' . 
· 1:r • , ·: 

I JO 

- . ,. . 

2016'"'·~ -I Pil 2= 35 

This letter is in response to the complaint there is not a paid-for-by statement on the flyer I sent to 

township residents. It was not put on by the printing company I hired to print the flyers. I approved the 

flyer however, I did not have an opportunity to proof read it before it was mailed out. I was not aware 

of this mistake until I received the complaint from the state. I would not knowingly send out political 

material that did not follow the law. 



Daniel Frisch 
1696 Mulberry Lane 
Lapeer, Michigan 48446 

Dear Mr. Frisch: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANsiNG 

February 7, 2017 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed 
against you by Jake Davison, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a 
complete and correct identification statement on your campaign flyer. This letter concerns the 
disposition of Mr. Davison's complaint. 

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes 
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1 ,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, 
or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

The Act also requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods [,]" if it finds that "there may be reason to believe that a 
violation ... has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(1 0). The objective of an informal resolution is "to 
correct the violation or prevent a further violation[.]" ld. 

Mr. Davison filed his complaint on August 10, 2016, and you filed a written response on 
September 1, 2016. Mr. Davison did not file a rebuttal statement with the Department. 

Mr. Davison alleged that you failed to include a paid-for-by statement on your campaign flyer. 
In support of his complaint, Mr. Davison provided a flyer which stated, "RE-ELECT DAN 
FRISCH REPUBLICAN FORMA YFIELD TOWNSHIP TREASURER[.]" There did not 
appear to be a paid-for-by statement on the flyer. 

In your response you stated that the paid-for-by statement was not "put on by the printing 
company" and that you "did not have an opportunity to proofread it before it was mailed out." 

While the Department believes that the evidence tends to show that your flyer failed to contain a 
paid-for-by statement and a violation of the Act occurred, section 15(10) of the MCFA requires 
the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by using 
informal methods such as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion[.]" The Department now 
issues you this warning letter. 
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The Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to print a 
complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of the 
phrase "paid for by" followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all 
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include 
this identification statement. 

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to 
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to 
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and 
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10). 

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at 
this time. 

c: Jake Davison 

Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 


